
BEFORE THE 
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268–0001 

 
 

PERIODIC REPORTING 
(PROPOSAL SIX) Docket No. RM2020-13 

 

 
RESPONSES OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  

TO QUESTIONS 1-11 OF CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

(October 14, 2020) 
 

 The United States Postal Service hereby provides its responses to the above 

listed questions of Chairman’s Information Request No. 1, issued October 5, 2020.    

The questions are stated verbatim and followed by the response. 

 
      Respectfully submitted,  

 
      UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
 
      By its attorney: 

   
      ______________________________ 
      Eric P. Koetting  
       

 
475 L'Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-1137 
(202) 277-6333 

eric.p.koetting@usps.gov 
October 14, 2020

Postal Regulatory Commission
Submitted 10/14/2020 3:57:33 PM
Filing ID: 114837
Accepted 10/14/2020



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 
 

1. The Postal Service states that “[t]he current mail processing variability 
methodology has been in place since Docket No. R71-1.”  Petition, Proposal Six 

at 2.  The Postal Service explains that under the “established methodology in 
which In-Office Cost System (IOCS) tallies are used to partition the [mail 
processing] cost pools into activities assumed to be 100 percent volume 
variable…and other activities assumed to be non-volume-variable.”  Id. at 1.  
Please provide the documentation that describes the established methodology. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
Please see the Summary Description of USPS Development of Costs by Segments and 

Components, Fiscal Year 2019 (July 1, 2020), file CS03-19.docx, at page 3-8. The 

IOCS activity codes assumed to be non-volume-variable are listed in the file 

PRCACTV.sas in Docket No. ACR2019, folder USPS-FY19-7. The calculation of 

variabilities for MODS cost pools may be found in USPS-FY19-7, file ‘USPS-FY19-7 

part1.xlsx,’ worksheet ‘II-1. Mods 1&2,’ rows 73-83. 
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2. The Variability Report provides that the estimated extended models “allow for a 
lagged effect of [Total Pieces Fed (TPF)] on runtime and workhours, as well as 

seasonal non-volume effects.”  Variability Report at 20.  The Variability Report 
states “[t]he extended models include the first and the twelfth lags of monthly 
TPF, the latter being the same month in the previous year.”  Id. 

a. Please explain how the lags were determined, and why the decision was 
made to include two specific lags:  the first and the twelfth lags of monthly 
TPF. 

b. If the Postal Service considered other lagged TPF for inclusion into the 
extended models, please provide the results of the analysis and explain 

why other lagged TPF were rejected.  If the Postal Service has not 
considered any other lagged TFP, please explain why not. 

c. Please discuss whether the Postal Service considered any other 
explanatory variables for the extended workhour or runtime regressions, 
and if so, please list the variables and explain why they were rejected.  If 
the Postal Service has not considered any other explanatory variables, 
please explain why not. 

 
RESPONSE:     
 

a. The lag structure was determined in consideration of three main factors. First, as 

shown in Figures 8-10 in the Variability Report, volumes (workloads) and 

workhours (and hence labor costs) for the cost pools under consideration move 

together contemporaneously to a considerable extent. This suggests that there 

should be a relatively strong relationship between current-period workloads and 

workhours.  Second, including lagged volumes helps distinguish whether trend 

differences between workloads and workhours are due to longer-term labor 

adjustment processes (i.e., lagged volume variability) versus non-unitary labor 

elasticities (i.e., volume variability factors not equaling 100 percent). Variability 

Report at 20.  Third, the Postal Service uses same-period-last-year (SPLY) 

operating data reporting as a management tool, which is a potential channel by 

which previous-year operations may have some influence on current periods. Id. 
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The latter two factors militated in favor of including some lags, where the twelfth 

lag reflects SPLY effects and the first lag is intended to capture shorter-term 

labor inflexibilities. 

b. Model specifications including only the first and only the twelfth lags also were 

considered. These were rejected because, in most cases, both lagged TPF terms 

had statistically significant coefficients. For the proposed sample period and 

specification, the exception is the AFSM equation where the coefficient estimate 

for the twelfth lag has a p-value of 0.192.  Results from intermediate models with 

the single lagged TPF term are provided in the table below, with background 

material provided in new public folder USPS-RM2020-13-2. 

Table 1. Labor Elasticities from Alternative Lag Structures (FY2016-2019 Sample) 

Model AFSM 100 DBCS FSS 

1. No Lags 0.827 (0.082) 0.927 (0.022) 0.742 (0.061) 
2. First Lag Only 0.818 (0.083) 0.927 (0.025) 0.789 (0.065) 

3. Twelfth Lag Only 0.790 (0.097) 0.953 (0.028) 0.761 (0.065) 

4. Both Lags (Table 4) 0.774 (0.091) 0.976 (0.032) 0.804 (0.070) 
Robust standard errors in parentheses. Sources: Rows 1 and 4, USPS-RM2020-13-1, 

results_seasonal.xlsx; rows 2-3, USPS-RM2020-13-2, results_seasonal_chir1lag.xlsx. 

 

c. The Postal Service considered adding network and/or capital variables to the 

models, somewhat similar to the models employed in Docket No. R2006-1. The 

Postal Service did not pursue those variables in consideration of the explanatory 

power of the Proposal Six models and the effects of such variables on previous 

elasticity results. The overall R-squared values for the proposed labor elasticity 

models (equation 5 in the Variability Report; reported in USPS-RM2020-13-1, 

analysis_seasonal.txt) are 0.9848 for DBCS, 0.9481 for AFSM 100, and 0.9227 
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for FSS. Most of the variability in workhours is explained by the proposed models 

notwithstanding their relative parsimony. Previous Postal Service analysis has 

found coefficients on capital variables to be generally small and statistically 

insignificant (Docket No. R2006-1, USPS-T-12 at 81), and that explicit network 

variables such as delivery points served by plants exhibit high degrees of 

multicollinearity with facility fixed effects (Docket No. R2001-1, USPS-T-14 at 69-

70).  Given the already limited additional explanatory power of any additional 

variables, the Postal Service did not believe that the significant effort required to 

construct such variables was justified. 
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3. The Variability Report provides that “[t]he accuracy of workhours … tends to be 

more variable than processing equipment’s operating statistics, though at 

relatively high levels of aggregation (such as total workhours for major equipment 
types), USPS believes the data to be relatively accurate.”  Id. at 15. 

a. Please explain how the Variability Report defines “relatively accurate” in 
this context and explain the rationale for the Postal Service’s belief that 
the data are “relatively accurate.” 

b. Please refer to the studies, if any, performed within this docket or other 
dockets previously filed with the Commission that would support the claim 
that the data are relatively accurate. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
a. Qualitatively, the term “relatively accurate” is used consistently with the Postal 

Rate Commission’s finding in Docket No. R97-1, adopting MODS-based cost 

pools for use in Cost Segment 3.1, that “operation-specific MODS pools […] are, 

in general, valid groupings of processing operations around common workload or 

‘cost drivers.’” (Opinion and Recommended Decision, Docket No. R97-1, Vol. 1 

at 134.) 

As a technical matter, the econometric models for workhours (equations 3 and 5 

from the Variability Report at 20-21) allow for random errors in workhours, and 

for facility-specific systematic errors in workhours, which would be absorbed in 

(respectively) the residual error and facility-specific intercept terms. The 

measurement error variance is thus a component of the residual variance. 

Accurate MODS workhour data are valuable as they reduce the variance of the 

estimates, but error-free workhour data are not required for avoidance of 

statistical bias and/or inconsistency. 

b. The Postal Service did not specifically study the accuracy of MODS workhour 

data for this docket.  Most recently, the USPS OIG audit report CP-AR-17-007 
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reviewed Cost Segment 3 mail processing cost pool formation with a focus on 

the potential effect of MODS workhour revisions on accrued costs. The OIG audit 

report found that data revisions had effects on a number of MODS plant and 

NDC cost pools, but that the potentially misallocated costs were “only 0.1 percent 

of the total $10.9 billion in [FY 2015] mail processing costs.”  OIG Report CP-AR-

17-007 at 8.  See also Docket No. RM2018-10, Response to Chairman’s 

Information Request No. 1, Question 5 (July 23, 2018).  
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4. The Variability Report provides that to compute “the elasticities of runtime or 

workhours with respect to TPF output,” it estimates the regression models that 
have “the log-linear specifications of [the] equations.”  Id. at 20. 

a. Please discuss the reasons for choosing such a specification for the 

regression model considering that either runtime or workhours might be 
equal to zero, and, in these cases, the natural logarithm of runtime or 
workhours would be undefined. 

b. Please discuss whether the Postal Service tested other model 
specifications, and if so, why they were rejected.  Please provide program 
files and elasticity estimates if applicable. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
a. The log-linear specification was chosen in consideration that neither runtime nor 

workhours would be zero for a valid observation of the mail processing 

operations under study. In order to process mailpieces, with the processing 

volume or workload measured by TPF, the machine must operate for a nonzero 

interval of runtime and be staffed for that interval. The natural logarithms of 

runtime, workhours, and TPF will all be defined for valid observations of an 

operating piece or pieces of equipment at a MODS facility. 

b. The Postal Service did not test other model specifications. As noted in the 

response to part (a), it was not necessary to consider model specifications that 

would allow for zero values of the workhour, runtime, or workload data. The 

Postal Service considered translog specifications of the models (which include 

higher-order terms in the natural log of TPF on the right-hand side) but did not 

pursue them given the high explanatory power of the log-linear models as noted 

in the response to  question 2(c) of this Information Request. 
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5. Please refer to Library Reference USPS-RM2020-13-1, September 15, 2020, 

folder “Analysis” that contains the output log file “analysis.txt” for the “analysis.do” 
Stata program file.  The log file “analysis.txt” includes the following record: 

.drop if runtime<=0 

(8,206 observations deleted) 

a. Please confirm that 8,206 observations were excluded from the analysis 
because the runtime was equal or less than zero. 

b. If question 5.a. is confirmed, please: 

i. In the instances where runtime was less than zero, indicate the 

number of such observations, and explain whether they were due 
to data collection errors or any other reasons; 

ii. In the instances where runtime was less or equal to zero, but 
workhours were greater than zero, indicate the number of such 
observations, and explain why they were excluded from the 
analysis. 

c. If question 5.a. is not confirmed, please explain the meaning for the cited 
record in the log file. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
a. Confirmed.  Please note that the observation count of 8,206 covers the entire 

FY2007-FY2019 time period of the MODS dataset. 

b.   

i. No observations had runtime less than zero for AFSM 100, DBCS, or FSS 

operations.  One FSM 1000 observation from January 2007 is included in 

the 8,206 but is outside the scope of the Proposal Six elasticity analysis. 

ii. The number of such observations is 5,527 for AFSM 100 operations, 464 

for DBCS operations, and 135 for FSS operations.  All but 5 AFSM 100 

observations and 1 DBCS observation also had zero total pieces fed 

(TPF); all such observations were recorded in FY2007-2009.  The 

absence of both runtime and TPF workload for nearly all such 

observations indicates that no AFSM 100, DBCS, or FSS equipment (as 
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applicable) actually was in operation at the sites and time periods in 

question. 

 

Most (5,515/5,527) of the AFSM 100 observations with zero runtime and 

positive workhours are cases of facilities recording workhours in the MOD 

035 flat mail preparation operation and which only operated FSM (or 

UFSM) 1000 flat sorters at the time. As a mechanical matter, this occurs 

because MODS operation 035 flat preparation workhours are included in 

the total workhours for the AFSM 100 operation group, consistent with 

their current assignment to the AFSM 100 mail processing cost pool. 

When FSM 1000 operations were more prevalent, operation 035 flat mail 

preparation could be used in support of both FSM 1000 and AFSM 100 

operations.  See also Docket No. RM2018-10, Petition (June 29, 2018) at 

7.  The observations are appropriately excluded from the AFSM 100 

regression sample as the affected workhours were incurred in support of 

other flat sorting operations. Given the withdrawal of FSM 1000 and FSM 

1000 equipment from service, which took place mostly prior to FY 2016, 

these observations are concentrated in years prior to the proposed 

FY2016-FY2019 regression sample period. 

 

For the remaining observations, the tables below (with background 

material provided in new public folder USPS-RM2020-13-2) show that the 
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total workhours eliminated due to dropping zero runtime observations are 

insignificant. 

 
MODS observations with runtime > 0, workhours >0, FY2016-2019 

Operation Observations Mean Hours Total Hours 

AFSM 9,415 5,733 53,974,274 

DBCS 10,100 14,374 145,176,491 

FSS 2,006 9,095 18,245,178 

 
MODS observations with runtime = 0, workhours >0, FY2016-2019 

Operation Observations Mean Hours Total Hours 

% of 
Operation 

Hours 

AFSM 1 0.04 0.04 0.00% 

DBCS 109 93 10,141 0.01% 

FSS 57 44 2,533 0.01% 

Source: USPS-RM2020-13-2, chir1_q5stats.xlsx 
  

 

c. Not applicable.  
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6. The Variability Report provides that “for the screen at the 5 percent tails,” “the 

regression samples exclude observations where the measured labor productivity 

is below the 5th percentile or above the 95th percentile of the distributions of site-
month observations.”  Variability Report at 21. 

a. Please explain the reasons for the chosen criterion for productivity cutoff 
values. 

b. Please discuss whether any other criteria for exclusion of extreme values 
were tested (e.g., below the 3rd or above the 97th percentile; below the 1st 

or above the 99th percentile) and, if so, why they were rejected.  Please 
provide the results of the formal analysis, if applicable. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
a. The criterion was chosen as providing a reasonable balance between the 

competing goals of implementing regression samples with high coverage of the 

population of costs for the cost pools subject to Proposal Six, while minimizing 

the risk that the regression samples will contain erroneous observations that are 

inconsistent with the regression model specification.   

b. In addition to the 5th/95th percentile screen, screens using the 1st/99th and 

10th/90th percentiles were tested. The estimated elasticities using those screens 

(as well as with unscreened data) are provided in USPS-RM2020-13-1, files 

results.xlsx and results_seasonal.xlsx, with additional regression output detail in 

the log files analysis.txt and analysis_seasonal.txt. 

 

As noted in the response to part (a), the 5th/95th percentile criterion was intended 

to balance the desires to exclude erroneous data and to maintain samples with 

high coverage of the population of costs under study. Insofar as the productivity 

cutoffs for the 5 percent tails were reasonable, the narrower bounds of the 

10th/90th percentile cutoffs were judged not to improve data quality sufficiently to 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 
 

justify the significant reduction in sample size. The wider bounds of the 1st/99th 

percentile cutoffs were likelier to admit erroneous if marginally plausible data. 

However, the main qualitative differences are between results from screened and 

unscreened data, rather than the choice of screening method. 

 

Finally, setting operation-specific productivity cutoffs based on machine 

characteristics was rejected, as it is not possible to set unambiguous cutoffs 

based on available information on machine throughput and staffing levels, 

particularly for AFSM 100 and FSS equipment subject to variable throughput and 

staffing levels. No formal analysis of this approach was conducted. 
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7. The Variability Report presents the results of the analysis, including summary 

statistics for regression variables, as well as the regression results for runtime 

and workhour models.  Variability Report, Tables 1 through 4 at 21-24.  For data 
presented in Tables 1 through 4 of the Variability Report, please provide the 
detailed references to the files in the Library Reference USPS-RM2020-13-1 that 
were used to perform the underlying calculations.  If the underlying calculations 

were performed in Library Reference USPS-RM2020-13-NP1 only, please 
provide such references under seal. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
The calculations for the tables were performed as follows. All referenced files are in 

USPS-RM2020-13-1. 

 

Table 1: 

The productivity statistics in Table 1 are computed in program analysis.do with the 

statements: 

gen prod1=m_tpf/m_hrs 

bysort group2: sum prod1,detail 
 

The first statement computes TPF per workhour productivity (variable ‘prod1’) by 

observation, where each observation is for a particular facility, month, and operation 

group (i.e., AFSM 100, DBCS, FSS).  The second statement produces summary 

statistics for the ‘prod1’ variable for each operation group, indicated by the variable 

‘group2.’  The output is in file analysis.txt. 

 
Table 2: 

 
The summary statistics reported in Table 2 are computed in the program analysis.do 

with the statements: 

foreach g in DBCS AFSM FSS  { 

disp "*********** ̀ g' summary stats FY2016-2019 *************" 
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* no screen 
sum runtime m_hrs m_tpf tput prod1 if inrange(year, 2016, 2019) & 

group2=="`g'" 
* 5% productivity screen 
sum runtime m_hrs m_tpf tput prod1 if inrange(prod1, prod1_p5, 

prod1_p95) & inrange(year, 2016, 2019) & group2=="`g'" 

 
The first statement initiates a loop over the variable g (group), which takes on the values 

DBCS, AFSM, and FSS.  Note that the regression runs are also contained within this 

loop. The first ‘sum’ statement generates means for the listed variables (hours, TPF, 

throughput, and productivity) for the observations of operation group g within the 

FY2016-FY2019 period as specified by the ‘inrange’ function. The second ‘sum’ 

statement adds the criterion that the observations are within the 5th-95th percentile range 

for productivity (prod1) to generate the screened means of the variables. The output is 

in file analysis.txt. 

 

Tables 3 and 4: 

The regression model outputs reported in Tables 3 and 4 are generated by the 

analysis.do, analysis_seasonal.do, and analysis_lag_seasonal_tests.do programs. 

 

The results for equations (2) and (3) are generated by the program analysis.do with the 

statements: 

disp "*********** ̀ g' `lhs' `p' `s' *************" 

 xtreg l_`lhs' l_tpf if group2 == "`g'" `s' `p', fe vce(cluster sg) 
 
The xtreg statement estimates a fixed-effects panel data regression with clustered 

standard errors, using ‘sg’ (a site indicator) as the clustering variable. The statement 

has several placeholders to allow one statement to be used for both log runtime and log 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 
 

workhours as dependent variables (using ‘lhs’), the three operation groups given by ‘g,’ 

a sample period given by ‘p,’ and a screening criterion given by ‘s.’  The ‘disp’ statement 

reports the values of ‘g’ ‘lhs’ ‘p’ and ‘s’ in the analysis.txt log file. For instance, before 

the runtime regression reported in the first row of Table 3, the values displayed are 

*********** DBCS runtime & inrange(year, 2016, 2019) & inrange(prod1, 
prod1_p5, prod1_p95) ************* 

 
This indicates the regression using l_runtime (natural log of runtime) for the left-hand 

side variable, DBCS group, FY2016-2019 sample period, and screen for observations 

with productivity outside the 5th-95th percentile range. 

The results for equations (4) and (5) are similarly produced in analysis_seasonal.do 

using the statements: 

xtreg l_`lhs' l_tpf L.l_tpf L12.l_tpf i.month if group2 == "`g'" `s' `p', fe vce(cluster 
sg) 

lincom l_tpf +  L.l_tpf + L12.l_tpf 

In this case, the right-hand side variables include the first and twelfth lags of natural log 

TPF (L.l_tpf and L12.l_tpf, respectively) and month indicator variables given by i.month. 

The subsequent lincom statement computes the elasticity as the sum of the three 

coefficients on l_tpf, L.l_tpf, and L12.l_tpf and the standard error of the elasticity using 

the covariance matrix of the coefficient estimates. 

Finally, the F-tests for the joint significance of the lagged and monthly (seasonal) 

coefficients are carried out by the program analysis_lag_seasonal_tests.do using the 

statement: 

 test `monthcoefs' `lagcoefs'  
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where ‘monthcoefs’ and ‘lagcoefs’ are previously defined lists of monthly dummy 

(indicator) variables and lagged TPF variables, respectively. The ‘test’ statement 

conducts the Wald test (i.e., F-test) of the linear hypothesis that the coefficients on the 

lagged TPF and monthly dummy variables, specified by ‘monthcoefs’ and ‘lagcoefs,’ are 

jointly zero. The values of the F-statistic and p-value are output to the log file 

analysis_lag_seasonal_tests.txt, and the p-value is also reported in the workbook 

results_lag_seasonal_tests.xlsx. 
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8. The Variability Report provides that in the workhour “models including lags and 

monthly dummy variables, [compared to the models without lags and season 

control variables], the estimated elasticities are slightly higher for DBCS and 
AFSM 100, and much higher for FSS.  FSS tends to have relatively extreme 
seasonal peaks and troughs in productivity.”  Variability Report at 23.  The 
Variability Report also provides that “both AFSM 100 and FSS operations 

consistently show substantially above-trend productivity during the October-
November peak period, and correspondingly below-trend productivity in 
December, when flat workload shows a strong seasonal decline.”  Id. at 16. 

a. Considering the quoted above statements, please explain why there is a 
relatively small difference between workhour AFSM 100 elasticities 
derived from the two referenced above models. 

b. Please discuss any other factors (not mentioned in the quoted text) that 
could affect the workhour elasticity estimates for AFSM 100 and FSS 
operations. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
a. While both AFSM 100 and FSS operations exhibit seasonal patterns whereby 

productivity is relatively high in peak periods and relatively low in off-peak 

periods, the seasonality is considerably more pronounced for FSS than for AFSM 

100 operations, as shown in Figure 7 of the Variability Report.  It is therefore 

reasonable for the combination of seasonal and lagged variables to have a 

greater effect on FSS elasticities than AFSM 100 elasticities. 

b. As discussed in the Variability Report at page 6, AFSM 100 (with automated 

induction and/or automated tray handling) and FSS operations feature greater 

automation of material handling than DBCS operations. Compared to AFSM 100, 

FSS incorporates additional automation features related to tray and rolling 

container handlings. The small differences in the labor elasticity results suggest 

these differences largely manifest themselves in short-term inflexibilities of FSS 

staffing with respect to seasonal workload changes, rather than statistically 
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significant differences in labor elasticity estimates across AFSM 100 and FSS 

operations. 
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9. In Table 2 of the Proposal, the Postal Service provides the proposed variabilities 

for three types of operations and indicate that these “variabilities would apply to 

the mail processing portion of the cost pools ’ accrued costs-i.e., the total accrued 
costs of the pools less costs ‘migrated’ to other components within Cost Segment 
3.”  Petition, Proposal Six at 6. 

a. Please indicate what other cost segments will be affected by the proposed 
variabilities. 

b. Please list the library reference(s) of the Annual Compliance Report, and 
the relevant worksheets that will include the updated variabilities. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 

a. The affected cost segments are “piggybacked” cost components whose degrees 

of volume variability depend at least in part on labor variabilities for Cost 

Segment 3.1 and/or the DBCS, AFSM 100, and/or FSS cost pool variabilities. 

These include certain costs for supervisors (Cost Segment 2), administrative 

clerks (Cost Segment 3.3), equipment-related costs for DBCS, AFSM 100, and 

FSS (Cost Segments 11, 15, 16, and 20), and service-wide personnel costs 

(Cost Segment 18).  Impacts via piggybacked components are included in the 

reported product cost impacts for Proposal Six. 

b. The updated variabilities would be reported in folder USPS-FYxx-7, file USPS-

FYxx-7 part1.xlsx, worksheet ‘Cost Pool Summary Table1 - links.’  They would 

also be reported on the ‘equip vol-var’ worksheet of USPS-FYxx-7 part6.xlsx for 

equipment groups 1 (FSS), 3 (DBCSs), and 5 (FSMs).  The elasticities also 

would be reported in the corresponding locations in USPS-FYxx-NP18.  To 

implement the associated attributable (incremental) cost calculations, the 

elasticities would also be included in Workbooks IC20xxNP.IC.xlsx (USPS-FYxx-

NP10) and IC20xxPublic.IC.xlsx (USPS-FYxx-43), Worksheets CS3.1, CS11.2, 
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CS16.3.2, and CS20.1.1.  CS3.1 will be a new worksheet added to show the 

constant-elasticity incremental cost calculations for mail processing cost pools. 

 

 

 
  



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 
 

10. The Variability Report estimates regression models for both machine runtime and 

workhours, and derives the workhour and runtime variabilities from these models.  

Variability Report at 20-24.  In Proposal Six, the Postal Service discusses the 
estimation and application of the workhour variabilities only.  Petition, Proposal 
Six at 5-6.  Please explain why runtime variabilities are estimated and whether 
the Postal Service currently proposes (or is going to propose) to use these 
variabilities in the Cost and Revenue Analysis. 

 
RESPONSE:     

 
The runtime elasticities do not have a direct application to the Cost and Revenue 

Analysis.  Rather, they are a source of information based entirely on machine-collected 

data that bears on the validity of non-unitary labor variabilities (i.e., volume variability 

factors less than 100 percent). While the relationship between runtime and labor hours 

was described in Docket No. R2006-1 (see Docket No. R2006-1, USPS-T-12 at 28), the 

machine runtime data to test the relationship were not available at the time. 

 

As noted in the Variability Report at page 7, the largest component of labor hours and 

cost in the automated distribution cost pools is incurred staffing the machines during 

their runtime.  Equation 1b of the Variability Report (id.) implies that the labor elasticity 

for runtime activities within a cost pool depends on the elasticity of machine runtime. 

The overall degree of variability for the cost pools studied for Proposal Six will depend in 

part on the degree of variability for the runtime activity, which in turn depends on the 

machine runtime elasticity. While the labor and runtime variabilities may (and do) differ, 

less-than-unitary machine runtime elasticities would require other activities within the 

cost pools to have variabilities substantially greater than 1 for the cost pools as a whole 

to have unit elasticities. 
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11. The Postal Service states that, “the variabilities applied in a given fiscal year 

would be [re]estimated [annually] using the [data for the] most recent four fiscal 

years.”  Petition, Proposal Six at 5.  The Postal Service explains that it wanted to 
ensure that input data reflects “the current state of operations, while presenting 
adequate sample sizes for the regression models.”  Id. 

a. Please discuss whether such an approach would be still reasonable going 
forward considering the potential effects of COVID-19 on Postal Service 
operations. 

b. Please discuss whether the Postal Service tested shorter sample periods 
(e.g., 1, 2, or 3-year periods), and, if so, why these periods were rejected. 

 

 
RESPONSE:     

 

a. The Postal Service considers an annual or other periodic updating mechanism to 

be important irrespective of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Postal 

Service. To date, the primary effects of COVID-19 on the automated sorting 

operations that are the subject of Proposal Six appear to be large SPLY workload 

declines (caused by the associated economic recession) within the pre-COVID 

operating environment.  Depending on the speed and extent of a subsequent 

recovery, possibly in addition to pre-COVID trend declines in volumes for letter- 

and flat-shape mail, it may be reasonable to expect an extended period of 

adjustment of workhours to letter and flat distribution workloads, similar to what 

was observed over the Great Recession. The rolling-sample analysis shown in 

Figure 12 of the Variability Report suggests that labor elasticities may be 

expected to evolve as data from the COVID-19 period roll into (and eventually 

out of) the regression samples, with elasticities from longer sample periods 

tending to have somewhat smoother adjustment paths.  
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b. In an earlier analysis—a paper prepared for the 2019 Rutgers Center for 

Research in Regulated Industries (CRRI) Eastern Conference, the conference 

version of which is attached electronically to these responses as a separate pdf 

file (CRRI Paper)—Drs. Bozzo and Huegerich examined elasticities for models 

equivalent to equations (2) and (3) in the Variability Report (i.e., models without 

lags and seasonal terms) using rolling 3-year sample periods in addition to rolling 

4-year periods. See CRRI Paper at 15-17.  The elasticities from the 3-year 

sample periods generally tracked the 4-year results, generally similar to the 4- 

and 5-year rolling samples shown in the Variability Report, Figures 11 and 12.  A 

three-year sample period was not pursued for Proposal Six as it was qualitatively 

similar to the four-year sample—i.e., both post-date the facility consolidations of 

the early-to-mid 2010s—while reducing the regression sample sizes. 

 

Shorter sample periods may be valid in principle, but are subject to tradeoffs in 

sample size, which would tend to increase the standard errors of the elasticity 

estimates (other things equal), and a more limited ability to identify seasonal 

effects with fewer observations of peak- and off-peak periods in the regression 

samples. In the limit, models using one-year sample periods only employ within-

year variations in workloads and workhours, and the model with monthly controls 

becomes a “two-way” fixed effects model with a full set of time period and cross-

sectional effects. 

 

 


